certificates of deposit and interest-bearing bank deposits. These investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we will seek to
achieve from our targeted assets.

   The underwriters and/or their affiliates currently provide, and in the future may continue to provide, to us master repurchase agreement
financing. To the extent that we use the net proceeds from this offering to repay amounts we have borrowed or may borrow or re-borrow in the
future under these financing agreements, the underwriters and/or their affiliates will receive their pro rata portion of any of the proceeds from
this offering that we use to repay any such amounts. See "Underwriting."

S-9

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form 424B5

17

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of September 30, 2018 (1) on an actual basis and
(2) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of this offering. This table should be read in conjunction with "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2018

(unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,471 $ 131,576

Debt:
Financing arrangements, portfolio investments $ 1,130,659 $ 1,130,659
Financing arrangements, residential mortgage loans 177,226 177,226
Securitized debt 53,597 53,597
Subordinated debentures 45,000 45,000
Convertible notes 130,251 130,251

Total debt(2) $ 1,536,733 $ 1,536,733

Non-controlling interest in consolidated variable interest entities 996 996

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 7.75% Series B cumulative redeemable, $25 liquidation preference per
share, 6,000,000 shares authorized, 3,000,000 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted $ 72,397 $ 72,397
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 7.875% Series C cumulative redeemable, $25 liquidation preference per
share, 4,140,000 shares authorized, 3,600,000 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted 86,862 86,862
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 8.00% Series D Fixed-to-Floating Rate cumulative redeemable, $25
liquidation preference per share, 5,750,000 shares authorized and 5,400,000 shares issued and
outstanding actual and as adjusted 130,496 130,496
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 shares authorized, 141,214,528 shares issued and
outstanding actual and 153,714,528 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted 1,412 1,537
Additional paid-in capital 927,585 1,001,565
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (35,323) (35,323)
Accumulated deficit (75,736) (75,736)

Company's stockholders' equity $ 1,107,693 $ 1,181,798

Total capitalization(3) $ 2,644,426 $ 2,718,531

(1)
The as adjusted amount reflects the net proceeds to us from the sale of 12,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at a net
price of $5.95 per share and the receipt of the total estimated net proceeds of approximately $74.1 million, after deducting the
underwriting discount and commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us (assuming no exercise of the underwriters'
option to purchase additional shares).

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form 424B5

18

(2)
Excludes our residential collateralized debt obligations, or Residential CDOs, and multi-family collateralized debt obligations of the